BIC Realtime  Order Status Request / Report
Version 3.0 Page 1 of 23 3 April 2020
Book Industry Communication
BIC Realtime
Standards for Instant Business Message Exchange
Order Status Request / Report
Version 3.0, 3 April 2020
This document: https://www.bic.org.uk/files/pdfs/API/Trade/BICWSOrderStatusRequestReport-

 Responses for each order included in the
order request. Mandatory unless the
response type code at the header level
indicates exception conditions.
D OrderDetail. R
1 References: the order number must be quoted. M ReferenceCoded
  Reference type
11  Order number or date/time specified in the request
23  Supplier’s order reference
25  CDF invoice reference
M  ReferenceTypeCode
  Reference number / string D  ReferenceNumber
  Reference date or date and time. Mandatory if an
IssueDateTime is included in the request. See
Report Header line 1 for format options.
D  ReferenceDateTime
2 Response code, if there is an exception condition, in
which case this composite terminates this order detail.
D ResponseCoded. R
  Response type code.  Suggested code values:
11  Invalid order reference
M  ResponseType
3 Order status – mandatory unless there is an exception
condition.
 01  Order accepted – shipping
 02  Order accepted – all backordered
 03  Order accepted – see detail
 04  Order accepted but cannot be processed
  normally – see order status message
 05  Order not accepted – see detail
 06  Order accepted – awaiting shipping
  authorization
D OrderStatus
4 Order status message. Mandatory if the order status is
‘04’.
D OrderStatusMessage
5 Order item detail – for details see page 12. D ItemDetail R
6 Order package detail – for details see page 16. D PackageDetail R
BIC Realtime  Order Status Request / Report
Version 3.0 Page 12 of 23 3 April 2020
Report order item detail
 Responses for each item included in the
requested order detail. Mandatory in each
order detail unless the response type code
at that level indicates an exception
condition.
D OrderDetail.ItemDetail. R
1 Line item number M LineNumber
2 EAN-13 product number (mandatory unless trading
partners have agreed to use an alternative product
identifier)
D EAN13
3 Alternative product identifier – for details see the
corresponding line in Request detail
D ProductIdentifier. R
4 Item description D ItemDescription
  Product form – see ONIX code list 7 D  ProductForm
  Title, author etc. in a single string D  TitleDetail
  Title: text D  Title
  Author name (repeatable): text D  Author R
  Series title: text D  SeriesTitle
  Volume or part designation: text D  VolumeOrPart
  Edition statement: text D  EditionStatement
  Place of publication: text D  CityOfPublication
  Country of publication: text D  CountryOfPublication
  Publisher: text D  PublisherName
  Date of publication: YYYYMMDD D  DateOfPublication
  Year of publication: YYYY D  YearOfPublication
5 Quantity ordered M OrderQuantity
6 Order line references If included, must contain a
reference number or a reference date or both.
D ReferenceCoded R
  Reference type
  01  Request line reference
  12  Buyer’s unique order line reference
  16  Contract reference
  17  Promotion or deal reference
  18  End customer order reference
  23  Supplier’s order reference
  25  CDF invoice reference
  26  CDF invoice line reference
M  ReferenceTypeCode
  Reference number / string D  ReferenceNumber
  Reference date or date and time. See Report
Header line 1 for format options.
D  ReferenceDateTime
7 Offered or confirmed unit price – see below for
detailed description.
D Price
8 Order line response status code. Mandatory for each
order line. See Table 1 for EDItEUR order line status
codes that may be used in this context.
M OrderLineStatusCoded.
  Status code scheme
  01  Sender’s own scheme
  02  Scheme maintained by EDItEUR
M  StatusCodeType
  Status code M  StatusCode
9 Shipping detail (used only if the shipment was or will
be from a location other than the default specified in
the header)
D ShippingFrom.
  Location – must include at least one identifier,
 a name, or both
M  Location.
   Location identifier D   LocationIdentifier R
     Location ID type~
    01  Proprietary
    06  EAN-UCC GLN
    07  SAN
M      LocationIDType
    Proprietary ID type name D    IDTypeName
    Location ID value M    IDValue

  different measures of stock movemement
D  Velocity R
   Velocity type code
   01  Maximum daily sale
   02  Vendor rating
M   VelocityCode
    Velocity value M   VelocityValue
BIC Realtime  Order Status Request / Report
Version 3.0 Page 14 of 23 3 April 2020
Report order item detail (continued)
 Responses for each item included in the
requested order detail.
M OrderDetail.ItemDetail.
16 Substitute product details (for further description see
corresponding details for the ordered product).
D Substitute. R
  EAN-13 product number D  EAN13
  Alternative product identifier D  ProductIdentifier.
Offered or confirmed unit price
 Offered or confirmed unit price D OrderDetail.ItemDetail.Price.
1 Supplier’s price identifier, associating the price with a
set of terms and conditions, which may be confirmed
by including the elements in lines 4–7 below. The
price identifier must match a price identifier specified
in the current ONIX record for the same item.
D PriceIdentifier
 Proprietary price identifier scheme – use ONIX
code list 217
M  PriceIDType
 Proprietary scheme name D  IDTypeName
 Identifier value M  IDValue
2 Price qualifier corresponding to the supplier’s price
identifier – use ONIX code list 59.
D PriceQualifier
3 For digital items, the technical protection method(s)
applied as a condition of sale at the supplier’s price
identifier. Repeatable – use ONIX code list 144.
D EpubTechnicalProtection R
4 Usage constraint(s) associated with the supplier’s
identified price. Repeatable
D PriceConstraint R
 Type of constraint – use ONIX code list 230. M  PriceConstraintType
 Status of constraint – use ONIX code list 146. M  PriceConstraintStatus
 Limit of constraint D  PriceConstraintLimit R
  Limiting quantity M   Quantity
  Quantity unit – use ONIX code list 147. M   PriceConstraintUnit
5 For digital items, the licensing terms applicable as a
condition of sale at the supplier’s identified price.
D EpubLicense
 License name M  EpubLicenseName R
 License expression D  EpubLicenseExpression
  Expression type – use ONIX code list 218. M   EpubLicenseExpressionType
  Expression type name D   EpubLicenseExpressionTypeName
  URI of license expression M   EpubLicenseExpressionLink
6 Further conditions applicable to the supplier’s
identified price.
D PriceCondition R
 Type of condition – use ONIX code list 167. M PriceConditionType
 Quantity associated with condition D PriceConditionQuantity R
  Type of quantity – use ONIX code list 168. M  PriceConditionQuantityType
  Quantity M  Quantity
  Quantity unit – use ONIX code list 169. M  QuantityUnit
BIC Realtime  Order Status Request / Report
Version 3.0 Page 15 of 23 3 April 2020
Offered or confirmed unit price (continued)
 Offered or confirmed unit price D ItemDetail.Price.
7 Price amount. May be repeated for different
currencies or price types. Must be included if no price
identifier is included.
D PriceAmount R
 Price amount D  MonetaryAmount
 Currency: ISO 4217 currency code D  CurrencyCode

 Element D OrderDetail.PackageDetail. R
1 Package type M PackageCoded
  Scheme from which package type code is taken:
01  EDItEUR international package code
02  UK book trade package code
03  US book trade package code
M  PackageCodeType
  Package type code M  PackageCode
2 Number of packages M NumberOfPackages
3 Package description (repeatable) D Package. R
  Package number in list, required if package
contents (as line items) are linked to the
packages in which they are sent
D  PackageNumber
  Package mark M  PackageMark.
   Type of package mark
  01  SSCC-18 standard
  02  Carrier’s proprietary number
M   PackageMarkTypeCode
   Package mark value M   PackageMarkValue
  Measurements / weight D  Measure. R
   Measure type
  01  Height (of cover of book)
  02  Width (of cover of book)
  03  Thickness (of spine of book)
  04  Total weight of delivered line
M   MeasureTypeCode
   Measurement value (decimal number) M   Measurement
   Measure unit
  01  Centimetre
  02  Millimetre
  03  Inch
  04  Gram
  05  Kilogram
  06  Ounce
  07  Pound
M   MeasureUnitCode
BIC Realtime  Order Status Request / Report
Version 3.0 Page 17 of 23 3 April 2020
Example of an Order Status Report XML payload using either the SOAP or the HTTPS protocol and